

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CASEY McWHORTER

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to Alabama Supreme Court

**APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF EXECUTION TO THE HONORABLE
CLARENCE THOMAS, CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**Execution To Take Place Between November 16, 2023, 12:00 am CT and
November 17, 2023 6:00 am CT**

BENJAMIN ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record
MAY CHIANG
JULIA CANZONERI
DECHERT LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 698-3500
benjamin.rosenberg@dechert.com

ROBERT C. NEWMAN
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water Street
New York, NY 10038

SAMUEL H. FRANKLIN
WESLEY SMITHART
LIGHTFOOT, FRANKLIN & WHITE, LLC
The Clark Building
400 20th Street North
Birmingham, AL 35203

SPENCER HAHN
JOHN PALOMBI
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
817 South Court Street
Montgomery, AL 36104

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF EXECUTION 1

OPINION BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY 2

I. There is a reasonable probability that this Court will grant certiorari and a fair prospect that McWhorter will succeed on the merits 4

II. McWhorter will be irreparably injured pending this Court’s decision on the petition without a stay of his execution..... 6

III. The state will not be substantially injured by the stay, and the public interest favors the stay 7

CONCLUSION..... 7

EXHIBIT A – Order in the Supreme Court of Alabama (October 13, 2023)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	3
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	5
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	5
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	3
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	3
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	3
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	5, 6
<i>Wainwright v. Booker</i> , 473 U.S. 935 (1985) (Mem.)	6

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 2, 3, 5, 6
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	2, 3, 5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1651	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f)	1
Ala. Code § 26-1-1	2, 4

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 23	1
